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�. WARRANTY

care@baseus.com
https://www.baseus.com
+1 800 220 8056 （US）

Contact Us EN
Customer Service
1. 24-Month Warranty
2. Lifetime Tech Support

HU
Ügyfélszolgálat
�. �� hónapos garancia
�. Élethosszig tartó 
technikai támogatás

CZ
Zákaznický servis
�. Záruka �� měsíců
�. Doživotní technická 

FR
Service à la clientèle
1. Garantie de 24 mois
2. Assistance technique à vie

ES
Servicio al Cliente
1. Garantía de 24 meses
2. Soporte Técnico de por Vida

DE
Kundendienst
1. 24-monatige Garantie
2. Lebenslange technische 
Unterstützung

IT
Assistenza clienti
1. Garanzia di 24 mesi
2. Supporto tecnico a vita

JP

カスタマーサービス
1. 24カ月品質保証
2. 生涯技術サポート

NL
Klantenservice
1. 24 maanden garantie
2. Levenslange technische 
ondersteuning

PT
Atendimento ao consumidor
1. Garantia de 24 meses
2. Suporte técnico vitalício

PL
Obsługa klienta
1. 24-miesięczna gwarancja
2. Dożywotnie wsparcie techniczne

고객 서비스
1. 24개월 보증
2. 평생 기술 지원

ID
Layanan Pelanggan
1. Garansi 24 Bulan
2. Dukungan Teknis
Seumur Hidup
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SE
Kundtjänst 
1. 24 månaders garanti
2. Livstids teknisk support

RO
Serviciul clienți
�. Garanție de �� de luni
�. Asistență tehnică pe viață

RU
Служба поддержки
1. Гарантия 24 месяца
2. Пожизненная техническая 
поддержка

TR
Müşteri Hizmetleri
1. 24 Ay Garanti
2. Ömür Boyu Teknik Destek

UA
Обслуговування клієнтів
1. 24-місячна гарантія
2. Довічна технічна підтримка

繁中

客戶服務
1. 24個月保固
2. 終身技術支援

خدمة العملاء
1 . ضمان لمدة 24 شھرًا

2 . دعم فني مدى الحیاة

VI
Dịch vụ khách hàng
1. Bảo hành 24 tháng
2. Hỗ trợ kỹ thuật trọn đời
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�. PAIRING

EN To use for the first time, tear off the protective film on the earbuds and put 
them back into the charging case.
Take out the earbuds and wear them. Press and hold the touch areas of the 
both earbuds for � seconds simultaneously until you hear a prompt tone.

CZ Před prvním použitím odlepte ze sluchátek ochrannou fólii a vložte je zpět 
do nabíjecího pouzdra.
Vyjměte sluchátka a nasaďte si je. Stiskněte a podržte současně dotykové 
plochy obou sluchátek po dobu � sekund, dokud neuslyšíte zvukový signál.

DE Für die erste Verwendung ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie von den Ohrhörern ab 
und setzen Sie sie wieder in die Ladebox.
Nehmen Sie die Ohrhörer heraus und setzen Sie sie in Ihre Ohren. Halten 
Sie den Touch-Berich auf beiden Ohrhörern � Sekunden lang gleichzeitig 
gedrückt bis Sie einen Signalton hören.

ES Para usarlos por primera vez, retire la película protectora de los auriculares 
y colóquelos nuevamente en el estuche de carga.
Saque los auriculares y colóqueselos. Mantenga presionadas 
simultáneamente las áreas táctiles de ambos auriculares durante � 
segundos hasta que escuche un tono de aviso.

FR Avant la première utilisation, retirez le film protecteur des écouteurs, puis 
replacez-les dans le boîtier de charge.
Retirez les écouteurs du boîtier et placez-les dans vos oreilles. Appuyez 
simultanément pendant � secondes sur les zones tactiles des deux 
écouteurs, jusqu’à ce qu’un signal sonore retentisse.

Baseus 
Bass EP�� NC

Baseus 
Bass EP�� NC
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IT Per utilizzare gli auricolari per la prima volta, rimuovere la pellicola 
protettiva dagli auricolari e riporli nella custodia di ricarica.
Estrarre gli auricolari e indossarli. Premere e tenere premute 
contemporaneamente le aree sensibili al tocco di entrambi gli auricolari 
per � secondi fino a quando non si sente un segnale acustico.

HU Első használathoz tépje le a védőfóliát a fülhallgatókról, és helyezze vissza 
őket a töltőtokba.
Vegye ki és tegye fel a fülhallgatókat. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva � 
másodpercig az érintési területet egyidejűleg mindkét fülhallgatón, amíg 
hangjelzést nem hall.

ID Untuk penggunaan pertama kami, robek film pelindung pada earbud lalu 
kembalikan earbud ke kotak pengisian daya.
Keluarkan lalu kenakan. Tekan dan tahan area sentuh kedua earbud 
selama � detik bersama-sama hingga Anda mendengar perintah suara.

JP 初めて使用する際は、イヤホンの保護フィルムをはがしてから充電ケースに戻
してください。
イヤホンを取り出して装着します。両方のイヤホンのタッチエリアを同時に3秒
間、アラート音が鳴るまで押し続けます。

KR 처음�사용하려면�이어버드�보호�필름을�떼어낸�후�충전�케이스에�다시�넣으십시오.
이어버드를�꺼내서�착용하십시오. 두�이어버드�터치�영역을�동시에 �초�동안�길게 
눌러�안내음이�들릴�때까지�기다리십시오.

NL Als u ze voor het eerst gaat gebruiken, scheurt u de beschermfolie op de 
oordopjes los en plaatst u ze terug in de oplaadcase.
Haal de oordopjes uit de case en draag ze. Houd de aanraakgebieden van 
beide oordopjes � seconden tegelijkertijd ingedrukt totdat u een 
prompttoon hoort.

PL Przed pierwszym użyciem zdejmij folię ochronną ze słuchawek dousznych i 
umieść je z powrotem w etui do ładowania.
Wyjmij słuchawki douszne i załóż je. Naciśnij jednocześnie obszary 
dotykowe obu słuchawek dousznych i przytrzymaj je przez � sekundy, aż 
usłyszysz dźwięk monitu.

PT Para usar pela primeira vez, retire a película protetora dos fones de ouvido 
e coloque-os de volta no estojo de carregamento.
Tire os fones de ouvido e os coloque em você. Pressione e segure as áreas 
sensíveis ao toque de ambos os fones de ouvido por � segundos 
simultaneamente até ouvir um sinal sonoro.
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RO Pentru a le utiliza pentru prima dată, îndepărtați folia de protecție de pe 
căști și puneți-le înapoi în carcasa de încărcare.
Scoateți căștile și purtați-le. Apăsați și mențineți apăsate zonele tactile ale 
ambelor căști timp de � secunde simultan, până când auziți un ton de 
confirmare.

RU Перед первым использованием снимите защитную пленку с 
наушников и поместите их обратно в зарядный чехол.
Достаньте и наденьте наушники. Зажмите сенсорные зоны на обоих 
наушниках одновременно в течение � секунд, пока не услышите 
звуковой сигнал.

SE Första gången du använder öronsnäckorna ska du riva av skyddsfilmen på 
dem och lägga tillbaka dem i laddningsfodralet.
Ta ut öronsnäckorna och använd dem. Tryck och håll in pekområdena på 
båda öronsnäckorna i � sekunder samtidigt tills du hör en snabb ton.

TR İlk kez kullanacağınız zaman kulaklığın üzerindeki koruyucu 	lmi çıkarın ve kulaklığı 
tekrar şarj kutusuna yerleştirin.
Kulaklığı çıkararak takın. Uyarı sesini duyana kadar her iki kulaklıktaki dokunmatik 
alanlara aynı anda 3 saniye basılı tutun.

UA Перед першим використанням зніміть захисну плівку з навушників і 
покладіть їх назад у зарядний футляр.
Дістаньте навушники та надіньте їх. Одночасно натисніть і утримуйте 
сенсорні зони обох навушників протягом � секунд, доки не пролунає 
звуковий сигнал.

VI Để sử dụng lần đầu, hãy xé lớp màng bảo vệ trên tai nghe và đặt lại vào hộp 
sạc.
Lấy tai nghe ra và đeo vào. Nhấn và giữ vùng cảm ứng của cả hai tai nghe 
cùng lúc trong � giây cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy âm báo nhắc.

繁中 首次使用前，請先撕掉耳機上的保護膜後再將其放回充電盒。
取出耳機並戴上。同時按住左右耳機的觸控區域 � 秒，直到您聽到提示音。

AR.قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، انزع الغشاء الواقي عن السماعات ثم أعد وضعھا في علبة الشحن
أخرج سماعات الأذن من العلبة وقم بارتدائھا. اضغط مطولاً على مناطق اللمس في كلتا سماعتي الأذن في الوقت نفسھ لمدة 3 

ثوانٍ حتى تسمع نغمة تنبیھ.
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�. CHANGING EAR TIPS

EN Please replace ear tips for best comfort and noise reduction performance.

CZ Pro dosažení maximálního pohodlí a redukci hluku si vyměňte náušníky.

DE Tauschen Sie bitte für mehr Komfort und reduzierte Umgebungsgeräusche 
die Ohrstöpsel je nach Bedarf aus.

ES Reemplace las almohadillas para obtener mayor comodidad y un mejor 
rendimiento en la reducción de ruido.

FR Veuillez remplacer les embouts pour un confort optimal et une meilleure 
réduction du bruit.

IT Sostituire i gommini per un comfort ottimale e una migliore riduzione del 
rumore.

HU Kérjük, hogy a kényelem növelése, valamint a zajcsökkentési teljesítmény 
javítása érdekében helyezze vissza a gumiharangokat.

ID Ganti eartip untuk kenyamanan dan performa pengurang derau terbaik.

JP 最良の着け心地とノイズ低減効果を発揮できるようイヤーチップを交換してく
ださい。

KR 가장�편안한�착용감과�소음�감소�효과를�위해�이어팁을�교체해�주시기�바랍니다.
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AR.یرجى استبدال أطراف الأذن لتنعم بأفضل مستویات الراحة وأداء عزل الضجیج

NL Vervang de oorkussentjes voor het beste comfort en de beste 
ruisonderdrukkingsprestaties.

RO Înlocuiți dopurile căștilor pentru un confort sporit și o performanță mai 
bună de reducere a zgomotului.

PT Troque as pontas auriculares para obter o melhor conforto e desempenho 
de redução de ruído.

PL Wymień końcówki do uszu na takie, które zapewniają najwyższy komfort i 
efektywność redukcji hałasu.

RU Подберите подходящие по размеру амбушюры для комфортной 
носки и оптимального шумоподавления.

SE Byt ut öronsnäckorna för bästa komfort och brusreducering.

TR En iyi kullanım kolaylığı ve gürültü engelleme performansı için lütfen kulak uçlarını 
değiştirin.

UA Замініть амбушури для кращого комфорту та ефективнішого 
приглушення шуму.

VI Vui lòng thay nút tai để có sự thoải mái và hiệu suất giảm tiếng ồn tốt nhất.

繁中 為獲得最佳的配戴舒適度和降噪效果，請更換耳塞。
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�. TOUCH CONTROLS

EN Double tap (L/R)
Call: Answer/End
Music: Play/Pause
Tap and hold (L/R) for � seconds (�s)
Reject Calls
Triple tap the Left bud
Music: Play the Previous Track
Triple tap the Right bud
Music: Play the Next Track
Tap and hold (L/R) for � seconds (�s)
Noise Reduction / Transparency
*You can customize touch controls in the Baseus App.

L or R

×�

×�

L or R

L or R L or R �S�S

Noise Reduction 

Transparency

×�L ×�R 
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CZ Dvojité klepnutí (L/R)
Hovor: přijmout/ukončit
Hudba: přehrát/pozastavit
Klepnutí a podržení (L/R) na � sekundy (� s)
Odmítnutí hovoru
Trojí klepnutí na levé sluchátko
Hudba: Přehrát předchozí skladbu
Trojí klepnutí na pravé sluchátko
Hudba: Přehrát následující skladbu
Klepnutí a podržení (L/R) na � sekundy (� s)
Redukce hluku / transparentnost
*Dotykové ovládání si můžete přizpůsobit v aplikaci Baseus.

DE Doppeltippen (L/R)
Anrufen: Antworten/Beenden
Musik: Wiedergabe/Pause
Tippen und � Sekunden (� s) (L/R) gedrückt halten
Anrufe abweisen
Dreifachtippen auf linken Ohrhörer
Musik: Vorherigen Track wiedergeben
Dreifachtippen auf rechten Ohrhörer
Musik: Nächsten Track wiedergeben
Tippen und � Sekunden (� s) (L/R) gedrückt halten
Geräuschreduzierung / Transparenz
*Die Touch-Bedienelemente können Sie in der Baseus App anpassen.

ES Doble toque (L/R)
Llamada: Responder/finalizar
Música: Reproducción/pausa
Mantener presionado (L/R) durante � segundos (� s)
Rechazar llamadas
Triple toque en el auricular izquierdo
Música: Reproducir la pista anterior
Triple toque en el auricular derecho
Música: Reproducir la siguiente pista
Mantener presionado (L/R) durante � segundos (� s)
Reducción del ruido/Transparencia
*Puede personalizar los controles táctiles en la aplicación Baseus.
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FR Double pression (G/D)
Appel : Répondre/terminer
Musique : Lecture/Pause
Maintenez l’appui sur l’écouteur (G/D) pendant � s
Refuser les appels
Triple pression sur l’écouteur gauche
Musique : Lire la piste précédente
Triple pression sur l’écouteur droit
Musique : Lire la piste suivante
Maintenez l’appui sur l’écouteur (G/D) pendant � s
Réduction de bruit / Mode Transparence
*Vous pouvez personnaliser les commandes tactiles dans l’application 
Baseus.

HU Érintse meg kétszer a jobb (R) vagy bal (L) fülhallgatót
Hívás: Válasz/Lerakás
Zene: Lejátszás/Szünet
Érintse meg hosszan, � másodpercig a jobb (R) vagy bal (L) fülhallgatót
Hívások elutasítása
Érintse meg háromszor a bal fülhallgatót
Zene: Előző zeneszám lejátszása
Érintse meg háromszor a jobb fülhallgatót
Zene: Következő zeneszám lejátszása
Érintse meg hosszan, � másodpercig a jobb (R) vagy bal (L) fülhallgatót
Zajcsökkentés/átengedés
*A Baseus alkalmazásban testre szabhatja az érintésvezérlést.

ID Ketuk dua kali (Kr/Kn)
Panggilan: Jawab/Akhiri
Musik: Putar/Jeda
Ketuk dan tahan (Kr/Kn) selama � detik (�dtk)
Tolak Panggilan
Ketuk tiga kali earbud Kiri
Musik: Putar Trek Sebelumnya
Ketuk tiga kali earbud Kanan
Musik: Putar Trek Selanjutnya
Ketuk dan tahan (Kr/Kn) selama � detik (�dtk)
Pengurang Derau / Transparansi
*Anda dapat mengustomisasi kontrol sentuh pada Aplikasi Baseus.
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JP ダブルタップ（L/R）
電話：着信/終了
音楽：再生/一時停止
タップして2秒間長押し（L/R）（2秒）
着信拒否
左のイヤホンを3回タップ
音楽：前の曲を再生
右のイヤホンを3回タップ
音楽：次の曲を再生
タップして2秒間長押し（L/R）（2秒）
ノイズ除去/トランスペアレント
*タッチコントロールはBaseusアプリでカスタマイズできます。

KR 두�번�누르기(왼쪽/오른쪽)
통화: 응답/종료
음악: 재생/일시�정지
(왼쪽/오른쪽) �초�동안�길게�누르기
통화�거부
왼쪽�이어버드를�세�번�누르기
음악: 이전�트랙�재생
오른쪽�이어버드를�세�번�누르기
음악: 다음�트랙�재생
(왼쪽/오른쪽) �초�동안�길게�누르기
소음�감소/투명도
*Baseus 앱에서�터치�컨트롤을�사용자�지정할�수�있습니다.

IT Doppio tocco (Sx/Dx)
Chiama: Rispondi/Concludi
Musica: Play/Pausa
Toccare e tenere premuto (Sx/Dx) per � secondi (�s)
Rifiutare chiamate
Triplo tocco sull’auricolare sinistro
Musica: Riproduce la traccia precedente
Triplo tocco sull’auricolare destro
Musica: Riproduce la traccia successiva
Toccare e tenere premuto (Sx/Dx) per � secondi (�s)
Riduzione del rumore / Trasparenza
*Sarà possibile personalizzare i controlli touch nell’app Baseus.
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PL Dwukrotne dotknięcie (L/R)
Połączenie: Odebranie/Zakończenie
Muzyka: Odtwarzanie/Wstrzymanie
Dotknięcie i przytrzymanie (L/R) przez � sekundy (� s)
Odrzucanie połączeń
Trzykrotne dotknięcie lewej słuchawki dousznej
Muzyka: Odtworzenie poprzedniego utworu
Trzykrotne dotknięcie prawej słuchawki dousznej
Muzyka: Odtworzenie następnego utworu
Dotknięcie i przytrzymanie (L/R) przez � sekundy (� s)
Redukcja szumów / Przejrzystość
*Działanie dotykowych elementów sterujących można dostosować w 
aplikacji Baseus.

PT Toque duplo (L/R)
Chamada: Atender/Encerrar
Música: Reproduzir/Pausar
Tocar e segurar (L/R) por � segundos (� s)
Recusar chamadas
Toque três vezes no fone Esquerdo
Música: Reproduzir a faixa anterior
Toque três vezes no fone Direito
Música: Reproduzir a próxima faixa
Tocar e segurar (L/R) por � segundos (� s)
Redução de ruído / Transparência
*Você pode personalizar os controles de toque no aplicativo Baseus.

NL Dubbeltikken (L/R)
Oproepen: beantwoorden/beëindigen
Muziek: afspelen/pauzeren
� seconden (�s) aangetikt houden (L/R)
Gesprekken afwijzen
Drie keer tikken op het linkeroordopje
Muziek: het vorige nummer afspelen
Drie keer tikken op het rechteroordopje
Muziek: het volgende nummer afspelen
� seconden (�s) aangetikt houden (L/R)
Geluidsonderdrukking/transparantie
*U kunt de aanraakbedieningselementen aanpassen in de Baseus-app.
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RU Двойное нажатие (левый/правый)
Вызов: ответ/завершение
Музыка: воспроизведение/пауза
Нажмите и удерживайте (левый/правый) � секунды (� сек.)
Отклонить вызов
Тройное нажатие на левый наушник
Музыка: вернуться к предыдущему треку
Тройное нажатие на правый наушник
Музыка: включить следующий трек
Нажмите и удерживайте (левый/правый) � секунды (� сек.)
Шумоподавление / Режим прозрачности
*Управление нажатием можно настроить в приложении Baseus.

SE Tryck två gånger (L/R)
Samtal: Svara/Avsluta
Musik: Spela/Pausa
Tryck och håll ned (L/R) i � sekunder (�s)
Avvisa samtal
Tryck tre gånger på vänstra öronsnäckan
Musik: Spela föregående spår
Trippeltryck på höger öronsnäcka
Musik: Spela nästa spår
Tryck och håll ned (L/R) i � sekunder (�s)
Brusreducering/Transparens
*Du kan anpassa pekkontrollerna i Baseus-appen.

RO Atingere dublă (L/R)
Apel: Răspundeți/Închideți
Muzică: Redare/Pauză
Atingeți și mențineți apăsat (L/R) timp de � secunde (�s)
Respingeți apeluri
Atingere triplă pe casca stângă
Muzică: Redați piesa anterioară
Atingere triplă pe casca dreaptă
Muzică: Redați piesa următoare
Atingeți și mențineți apăsat (L/R) timp de � secunde (�s)
Reducere zgomot/Transparență
*Puteți personaliza comenzile tactile din aplicația Baseus.
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UA Подвійне натискання (L/R)
Виклик: відповідь на виклик або його завершення
Музика: відтворення/пауза
Натискання та утримання (L/R) протягом � секунд (� с)
Відхилення виклику
Потрійне натискання лівого навушника
Музика: відтворення попередньої композиції
Потрійне натискання правого навушника
Музика: відтворення наступної композиції
Натискання та утримання (L/R) протягом � секунд (� с)
Шумозаглушення / Прозорість
*Ви можете налаштувати сенсорне керування в програмі Baseus.

VI Chạm hai lần (L/R)
Gọi điện thoại: Trả lời/Kết thúc
Nghe nhạc: Phát/Tạm dừng
Chạm và giữ (L/R) trong � giây (�s)
Từ chối cuộc gọi
Chạm ba lần vào tai nghe Trái
Nghe nhạc: Phát bài hát trước đó
Chạm ba lần vào tai nghe Phải
Nghe nhạc: Phát bài hát tiếp theo
Chạm và giữ (L/R) trong � giây (�s)
Giảm tiếng ồn / Xuyên âm
*Bạn có thể tùy chỉnh các điều khiển cảm ứng trong Ứng dụng Baseus.

TR Çift dokunma (L/R)
Çağrı Yapma: Yanıtlama/Sonlandırma
Müzik: Oynatma/Duraklatma
(L/R) kulaklığa 2 saniye (2 sn) basılı tutma
Çağrıları Reddetme
Sol kulaklığa üç kez dokunma
Müzik: Önceki Parçayı Çal
Sağ kulaklığa üç kez dokunma
Müzik: Sonraki Parçayı Çal
(L/R) kulaklığa 2 saniye (2 sn) basılı tutma
Gürültü Engelleme / Şe�a�ık
*Dokunmatik kontrolleri Baseus uygulamasından özelleştirebilirsiniz.
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AR(L/R) اضغط مرتین
اتصال: الرد/الإنھاء

الموسیقى: التشغیل/إیقاف التشغیل مؤقتاً
اضغط مطولاً (L/R) لمدة ثانیتین (2 ث)

رفض المكالمات
اضغط ثلاث مرات على السماعة الیسرى

الموسیقى: تشغیل المقطع السابق
اضغط ثلاث مرات على السماعة الیمنى

الموسیقى: تشغیل المقطع التالي
اضغط مطولاً (L/R) لمدة ثانیتین (2 ث)

عزل الضجیج / الشفافیة
.Baseus یمكنك تخصیص عناصر التحكم باللمس في تطبیق*

繁中 按兩下（左/右）
通話：接聽/結束
音樂：播放/暫停
按住（左/右）� 秒（� 秒）
拒接來電
按三下左耳機
音樂：播放上一首
按三下右耳機
音樂：播放下一首
按住（左/右）� 秒（� 秒）
降噪/通透模式
*您可以在 Baseus 應用程式中自訂觸控功能。
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�. CHARGING & RECHARGING

EN To charge the earbuds, place them in the charging case, and charging will 
automatically begin.
To charge the charging case, use a USB-C cable. When charging is 
complete, the indicator light will turn solid white.

CZ Chcete-li sluchátka nabít, vložte je do nabíjecího pouzdra. Nabíjení se 
spustí automaticky.
K nabití nabíjecího pouzdra použijte kabel USB-C. Po dokončení nabíjení 
bude kontrolka svítit bíle.

DE Setzen Sie die Ohrhörer zum Aufladen in die Ladebox, das Laden startet 
dann automatisch.
Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen der Ladebox ein USB-C-Kabel. Wenn das 
Aufladen abgeschlossen ist, wechselt die LED-Leuchte zu konstant weiß.

ES Para cargar los auriculares, colóquelos en el estuche de carga; la carga 
comenzará automáticamente.
Para cargar el estuche, utilice un cable USB-C. Cuando la carga se 
complete, el piloto se encenderá en blanco fijo.
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FR Pour recharger les écouteurs, placez-les dans le boîtier de charge : la 
recharge démarre automatiquement.
Pour recharger le boîtier, utilisez un câble USB-C. Une fois la recharge 
terminée, le voyant lumineux devient blanc continu.

IT Per ricaricare gli auricolari, riporli nella custodia di ricarica e la ricarica 
inizierà automaticamente.
Per ricaricare la custodia di ricarica, utilizzare un cavo USB-C. Al termine 
della ricarica, la spia luminosa diventerà bianca fissa.

HU Töltéshez helyezze a fülhallgatókat a töltőtokba; a töltés automatikusan 
elindul.
A töltőtok feltöltéséhez használjon USB-C-kábelt. Amikor kész a feltöltés, 
folyamatosan fehéren kezd világítani a visszajelző.

ID Untuk mengisi daya earbud, kembalikan earbud ke kotak pengisian daya. 
Pengisian daya akan dimulai secara otomatis.
Untuk mengisi daya kotak pengisian daya, gunakan kabel USB-C. Setelah 
pengisian daya selesai, lampu indikator akan menyala putih solid.

JP イヤホンを充電するには、充電ケースに入れてください。充電は自動的に始まり
ます。
充電ケースを充電するには、USB-Cケーブルを使用します。充電が完了すると、
インジケーターランプが白く点灯します。

KR 이어버드를�충전하려면�충전�케이스에�넣으세요. 그러면�자동으로�충전이 
시작됩니다.
충전�케이스를�충전하려면 USB-C 케이블을�사용하세요. 충전이�완료되면�표시등이 
흰색으로�고정됩니다.

NL Als u de oordopjes wilt opladen, plaatst u ze in de oplaadcase. Het opladen 
begint automatisch.
Gebruik een USB-C-kabel om de oplaadcase op te laden. Wanneer het 
opladen is voltooid, gaat het indicatielampje wit branden.

PL Aby naładować słuchawki douszne, umieść je w etui do ładowania, a 
ładowanie rozpocznie się automatycznie.
Aby naładować etui do ładowania, użyj kabla USB-C. Po ukończeniu 
ładowania kontrolka będzie świecić na biało.
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RO Pentru a încărca căștile, așezați-le în carcasă, iar încărcarea va începe 
automat.
Pentru a încărca carcasa de încărcare, folosiți un cablu USB-C. Când 
încărcarea este finalizată, indicatorul luminos va deveni alb continuu.

PT Para carregar os fones de ouvido, coloque-os no estojo de carregamento e 
o carregamento começará automaticamente.
Para carregar o estojo de carregamento, use um cabo USB-C. Quando o 
carregamento estiver concluído, a luz indicadora ficará branca.

RU Поместите наушники в зарядный чехол для начала автоматической 
подзарядки.
Используйте кабель USB-C для зарядки чехла. При полном заряде 
индикатор горит белым.

SE För att ladda öronsnäckorna placerar du dem i laddningsfodralet, så börjar 
laddningen automatiskt.
Använd en USB-C-kabel för att ladda laddningsfodralet. När laddningen är 
klar lyser indikatorlampan med ett fast vitt sken.

TR Kulaklığı şarj etmek için şarj kutusuna yerleştirdiğinizde şarj işlemi otomatik olarak 
başlar.
Şarj kutusunu şarj etmek için USB-C kablosu kullanın. Şarj işlemi tamamlandığında 
gösterge ışığı, sabit şekilde beyaz yanmaya başlar.

UA Щоб зарядити навушники, покладіть їх у зарядний кейс — заряджання 
почнеться автоматично.
Щоб зарядити кейс, використовуйте кабель USB-C. Після завершення 
заряджання індикатор постійно світитиметься білим.

VI Để sạc tai nghe, hãy đặt tai nghe vào hộp sạc và quá trình sạc sẽ tự động 
bắt đầu.
Để sạc hộp sạc, hãy sử dụng cáp USB-C. Khi sạc xong, đèn báo sẽ chuyển 
sang màu trắng liên tục.

繁中 若要對耳機充電，請將耳機放入充電盒即可自動開始充電。
使用 USB-C 傳輸線為充電盒充電。充電完成後，指示燈將變為白色恆亮。

AR.ًلشحن سماعات الأذن، ضعْھا في علبة الشحن، وسیبدأ الشحن تلقائیا
لشحن علبة الشحن، استخدم كابل USB-C. عند اكتمال الشحن، سیتحول ضوء المؤشر إلى الأبیض الثابت.
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�. MULTIPOINT PAIRING

EN ➀ Connect the earbuds to device A. Then, turn off Bluetooth.
➁ Connect the earbuds to device B.
➂ Turn on Bluetooth on device A; the earbuds will automatically 
reconnect. Your multipoint connection is now ready.

CZ ➀ Připojte sluchátka k zařízení A. Poté vypněte Bluetooth.
➁ Připojte sluchátka k zařízení B.
➂ Zapněte Bluetooth na zařízení A; sluchátka se automaticky znovu připojí. 
Vaše připojení více zařízení je nyní připraveno.

DE ➀ Verbinden Sie die Ohrhörer mit Gerät A. Schalten Sie dann Bluetooth 
aus.
➁ Verbinden Sie die Ohrhörer mit Gerät B.
➂ Schalten Sie Bluetooth an Gerät A ein; die Ohrhörer werden 
automatisch wieder verbunden. Ihre Mehrpunktverbindung ist jetzt bereit.

ES ➀ Conecte los auriculares al dispositivo A. Luego, desactive el Bluetooth.
➁ Conecte los auriculares al dispositivo B.
➂ Active el Bluetooth del dispositivo A; los auriculares se reconectarán 
automáticamente. La conexión multipunto está lista.

FR ➀ Connectez les oreillettes à l'appareil A. Désactivez ensuite le Bluetooth.
➁ Connectez les oreillettes à l'appareil B.
➂ Activez le Bluetooth sur l'appareil A ; les oreillettes se reconnecteront 
automatiquement. Votre connexion multipoint est maintenant prête.

Baseus 
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OFF
Baseus 
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A A B

Baseus 
Bass EP�� NC
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IT ➀ Collegare gli auricolari al dispositivo A. Quindi, disattivare il Bluetooth.
➁ Collegare gli auricolari al dispositivo B.
➂ Accendere il Bluetooth sul dispositivo A; gli auricolari si riconnetteranno 
automaticamente. Ora la connessione multi-punto è pronta.

HU ➀ Csatlakoztassa a fülhallgatót az A készülékhez, majd kapcsolja ki a 
Bluetooth-t.
➁ Csatlakoztassa a fülhallgatót a B készülékhez.
➂ Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth-t az A készüléken; a fülhallgató automatikusan 
újra csatlakozik. A többpontos kapcsolat most már készen áll.

ID ➀ Hubungkan earbud ke perangkat A. Selanjutnya, matikan Bluetooth.
➁ Hubungkan earbud ke perangkat B.
➂ Aktifkan Bluetooth pada perangkat A. Earbud akan menyambung 
kembali secara otomatis. Koneksi multipoin sudah siap.

JP ① イヤーバッドをデバイスAに接続した後、Bluetoothをオフにします。
② イヤーバッドをデバイスBに接続します。
③ デバイスAでBluetoothをオンにします。イヤーバッドは自動的に再接続し
ます。これでマルチポイント接続の準備が完了しました。

KR ➀ 이어버드를�장치 A에�연결합니다. 그런�다음, 블루투스를�끕니다. 
➁ 이어버드를�장치 B에�연결합니다.
➂ 장치 A에서�블루투스를�켭니다. 이어버드가�자동으로�다시�연결됩니다. 이제�다중 
포인트�연결이�준비되었습니다.

NL ➀ Verbind de oordopjes met apparaat A. Schakel vervolgens Bluetooth uit.
➁ Verbind de oordopjes met apparaat B.
➂ Schakel Bluetooth op apparaat A in. De oordopjes maken automatisch 
opnieuw verbinding. Uw multipuntverbinding is nu gereed.

PT ➀ Conecte os fones de ouvido ao dispositivo A. Em seguida, desligue o 
Bluetooth.
➁ Conecte os fones de ouvido ao dispositivo B.
➂ Ligue o Bluetooth no dispositivo A. Os fones de ouvido se reconectarão 
automaticamente. Sua conexão multiponto agora está pronta.

PL ➀ Połącz słuchawki douszne z urządzeniem A. Następnie wyłącz interfejs 
Bluetooth.
➁ Połącz słuchawki douszne z urządzeniem B.
➂ Włącz interfejs Bluetooth na urządzeniu A; słuchawki douszne 
automatycznie połączą się ponownie. Połączenie wielopunktowe jest teraz 
gotowe.
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RO ➀ Conectați căștile la dispozitivul A. Apoi, dezactivați Bluetooth.
➁ Conectați căștile la dispozitivul B.
➂ Activați Bluetooth pe dispozitivul A; căștile se vor reconecta în mod 
automat. Conexiunea multipunct este acum pregătită.

RU ➀ Подключите наушники к устройству A. Затем отключите Bluetooth.
➁ Подключите наушники к устройству B.
➂ Включите Bluetooth на устройстве A; наушники подключатся 
повторно автоматически. Теперь наушники подключены к 
нескольким устройствам.

SE ➀ Anslut öronsnäckorna till enhet A. Stäng sedan av Bluetooth.
➁ Anslut öronsnäckorna till enhet B.
➂ Slå på Bluetooth på enhet A. Öronsnäckorna ansluts automatiskt igen. 
Din flerpunktsanslutning är nu klar.

TR ① Kulaklıkları A cihazına bağlayın. Ardından Bluetooth işlevini kapatın.
② Kulaklıkları B cihazına bağlayın.
③ A cihazının Bluetooth işlevini açın; kulaklıklar, otomatik olarak yeniden 
bağlanacaktır. Çok noktalı bağlantınız artık hazır durumdadır.

UA ➀ Підключіть навушники до пристрою А. Потім вимкніть Bluetooth.
➁ Підключіть навушники до пристрою B.
➂ Увімкніть Bluetooth на пристрої A; навушники автоматично 
під'єднаються знову. З'єднання з двома пристроями виконано.

VI ➀ Kết nối tai nghe với thiết bị A. Sau đó, tắt Bluetooth.
➁ Kết nối tai nghe với thiết bị B.
➂ Bật Bluetooth trên thiết bị A; tai nghe sẽ tự động kết nối lại. Kết nối đa 
điểm của bạn hiện đã sẵn sàng.

繁中 ➀ 將耳塞式耳機連接至裝置 A。接著，關閉藍牙。
➁ 將耳塞式耳機連接到裝置 B。
➂ 開啟裝置 A 上的藍牙；耳塞式耳機將自動重新連線。您的多點連線現已就緒。

AR.Bluetooth ثم أوقف تشغیل .A وصل سماعات الأذن بالجھاز ①
. B وصل سماعات الأذن بالجھاز ②

③ قم بتشغیل Bluetooth على الجھاز A؛ ستتم إعادة توصیل سماعات الأذن تلقائیاً. أصبح الاتصال متعدد النقاط 
جاھزًا الآن.
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�. APP CONTROL

EN Scan the QR code to download the Baseus App. Follow the in-app 
instructions to link your earbuds and access custom settings.

*During pairing, move the earbuds near your phone. Ensure Bluetooth is 
enabled on your phone and the App is up to date.

CZ Pokud si chcete aplikaci Baseus stáhnout, naskenujte QR kód. Podle 
pokynů v aplikaci propojte sluchátka a získejte přístup k vlastním 
nastavením.

*Během párování přibližte sluchátka k telefonu. Ujistěte se, že je v telefonu 
povoleno Bluetooth a aplikace je aktuální.

DE Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die Baseus App herunterzuladen. Folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen in der App, um Ihre Ohrhörer zu verbinden und auf 
benutzerdefinierte Einstellungen zuzugreifen.

*Bringen Sie während des Kopplungsvorgangs Ihre Ohrhörer in die Nähe 
des Telefons. Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf Ihrem Telefon Bluetooth aktiviert 
ist und die App auf dem neuesten Stand ist.
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ES Escanee el código QR para descargar la aplicación Baseus. Siga la 
instrucciones de la aplicación para vincular sus auriculares y acceder a la 
configuración personalizada.

*Durante el emparejamiento, acerque los auriculares a su teléfono. 
Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth esté activado en su teléfono y que la 
aplicación esté actualizada.

FR Scannez le code QR pour télécharger Baseus App. Suivez les instructions de 
l'application pour connecter vos oreillettes et accéder aux paramètres 
personnalisés.

*Pendant l’appairage, placez les écouteurs à proximité de votre téléphone. 
Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé sur votre téléphone et que 
l’application est à jour.

HU Olvassa be a QR-kódot a Baseus alkalmazás letöltéséhez. Kövesse az 
alkalmazáson belüli utasításokat a fülhallgató összekapcsolásához és az 
egyéni beállítások eléréséhez.

* Párosítás közben helyezze a fülhallgatót a telefon közelébe. Győződjön 
meg arról, hogy a telefonon engedélyezve van a Bluetooth, és hogy 
naprakész az Alkalmazás.

ID Pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh Aplikasi Baseus. Ikuti petunjuk dalam 
aplikasi untuk menautkan earbud dan mengakses pengaturan kustom.

*Selama perpasangan, dekatkan earbud ke ponsel Anda. Pastikan 
Bluetooth pada ponsel diaktifkan dan Anda menggunakan aplikasi versi 
terbaru.

IT Scansionare il codice QR per scaricare l’app Baseus. Seguire le istruzioni 
dell'applicazione per collegare gli auricolari e accedere alle impostazioni 
personalizzate.

*Durante l'associazione, avvicinare gli auricolari al telefono. Accertarsi che 
il Bluetooth sia abilitato sul telefono e che l'app sia aggiornata.

JP QRコードをスキャンしてBaseusアプリをダウンロードしてください。アプリ内
の指示に従い、イヤーバッドをリンクしてカスタム設定にアクセスします。

*ペアリング中はイヤホンを電話の近くに動かしてください。電話のBluetooth
が有効で、アプリが最新の状態であることを確認してください。
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KR QR 코드를�스캔하여 Baseus 앱을�다운로드하십시오. 앱이�안내하는�대로 
이어버드를�연결하고�사용자�지정�설정에�액세스하십시오.

*페어링�중에는�이어버드를�휴대폰에�가까이�가져가세요. 휴대폰에�블루투스가�켜져 
있는지�확인하고�앱이�최신�버전으로�업데이트되어�있는지�확인하세요.

NL Scan de QR-code om de Baseus-app te downloaden. Volg de instructies in 
de app om uw oordopjes te koppelen en toegng tot aangepaste 
instellingen te krijgen.

*Tijdens het koppelen plaatst u de oordopjes in de buurt van uw telefoon. 
Zorg dat Bluetooth op uw telefoon is ingeschakeld en dat de App 
up-to-date is.

RO Scanați codul QR pentru a descărca aplicația Baseus. Urmați instrucțiunile 
din aplicație pentru a asocia căștile și a accesa setări personalizate.

*În timpul asocierii, apropiați căștile de telefon. Asigurați-vă că Bluetooth 
este activat pe telefon și că aplicația este actualizată.

PT Escaneie o código QR para baixar o aplicativo Baseus. Siga as instruções no 
aplicativo para vincular seus fones de ouvido e acessar configurações 
personalizadas.

*Durante o emparelhamento, aproxime os fones de ouvido do seu 
telefone. Certifique-se de que o Bluetooth esteja ativado no seu telefone e 
que o aplicativo esteja atualizado.

PL Aby pobrać aplikację Baseus, zeskanuj kod QR. Postępuj zgodnie z 
instrukcjami w aplikacji, aby połączyć słuchawki douszne i uzyskać dostęp 
do ustawień niestandardowych.

*Podczas parowania umieść słuchawki douszne w pobliżu telefonu. 
Sprawdź, czy interfejs Bluetooth na telefonie jest włączony, a aplikacja jest 
aktualna.

RU Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы загрузить приложение Baseus. Следуйте 
инструкциям в приложении, чтобы привязать наушники и получить 
доступ к пользовательским настройкам.

*Во время сопряжения поместите наушники рядом с телефоном. 
Убедитесь, что функция Bluetooth включена и приложение обновлено 
до актуальной версии.
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SE Skanna QR-koden för att ladda ner Baseus-appen. Följ anvisningarna i 
appen för att länka dina öronsnäckor och komma åt anpassade 
inställningar.

*Flytta öronsnäckorna nära din telefon under parkopplingen. Se till att 
Bluetooth är aktiverat på din telefon och att appen är uppdaterad.

TR Baseus uygulamasını indirmek için QR kodu tarayın. Kulaklıklarınızı bağlamak ve 
özel ayarlara erişmek için uygulama içi talimatları izleyin.

*Eşleştirme sırasında kulaklıkları telefonunuza yaklaştırın. Telefonunuzda Bluetooth 
işlevinin etkin ve uygulamanın güncel olduğundan emin olun.

UA Проскануйте QR-код, щоб завантажити програму. Дотримуйтесь 
інструкцій у програмі, щоб прив'язати навушники та отримати доступ 
до користувацьких налаштувань.

*Під час сполучення тримайте навушники поруч із телефоном. 
Переконайтеся, що Bluetooth увімкнено, а програму оновлено до 
найновішої версії.

VI Quét mã QR để tải xuống Ưng dụng Baseus. Làm theo chỉ dẫn trong ứng 
dụng để liên kết tai nghe và truy cập cài đặt tùy chỉnh.

*Trong quá trình ghép nối, hãy di chuyển tai nghe gần điện thoại. Đảm bảo 
Bluetooth đã được bật trên điện thoại và ứng dụng đã được cập nhật.

繁中 掃描 QR 碼即可下載 Baseus 應用程式。遵循應用程式內的指示即可連結您的耳
塞式耳機並存取自訂設定。

*配對期間，請將耳機靠近手機。請確保手機藍牙已開啟，且應用程式是最新版。

AR اتبع التعلیمات داخل التطبیق لربط سماعات الأذن والوصول .Baseus امسح رمز الاستجابة السریعة ضوئیاً لتحمیل تطبیق
إلى الإعدادات المخصصة.

*في أثناء الإقران، قرّب سماعات الأذن من ھاتفك. تأكد من تفعیل البلوتوث على ھاتفك وتحدیث التطبیق إلى آخر إصدار.
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�. FACTORY RESET

EN Wear the earbuds, then press and hold the touch area of both buds 
simultaneously for � seconds until you hear a prompt tone, indicating that 
the earbuds have been reset and are in pairing state.

CZ Nasaďte si sluchátka a stiskněte a podržte současně dotykovou oblast 
obou sluchátek na � sekund, dokud neuslyšíte zvukový signál, který 
signalizuje, že sluchátka byla resetována a jsou v režimu párování.

DE Tragen Sie die Ohrhörer, halten Sie dann den Touch-Bereich auf beiden 
Ohrhörern gleichzeitig � Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis Sie einen Signalton 
hören, der anzeigt, dass die Ohrhörer zurückgesetzt wurden und sich im 
Kopplungszustand befinden.

ES Colóquese los auriculares, luego mantenga presionadas simultáneamente 
las áreas táctiles de ambos durante � segundos hasta escuchar un tono de 
aviso, lo que indica que los auriculares se han restablecido y están en 
modo de emparejamiento.

FR Placez les écouteurs dans vos oreilles, puis appuyez simultanément 
pendant � secondes sur les zones tactiles des deux écouteurs, jusqu’à ce 
qu’un signal sonore retentisse : les écouteurs sont alors réinitialisés et 
passent en mode appairage.

�S
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IT Indossare gli auricolari, quindi premere e tenere premuta l'area touch di 
entrambi gli auricolari per � secondi fino a quando non si sentirà un 
segnale acustico che indica che gli auricolari sono stati ripristinati e sono in 
modalità di associazione.

HU Tegye fel a fülhallgatókat, majd nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az érintési 
területet egyidejűleg mindkét fülhallgatón � másodpercig, amíg 
hangjelzést nem hall, amely jelzi, hogy visszaálltak és párosítási módba 
léptek a fülhallgatók.

ID Kenakan earbud, lalu tekan dan tahan area sentuh kedua earbud secara 
bersamaan selama � detik hingga Anda mendengar perintah suara, yang 
menandakan earbud telah direset dan dalam status perpasangan.

JP イヤホンを装着し、両方のイヤホンのタッチエリアを8秒間、押し続けます。アラ
ート音が鳴り、イヤホンがリセットされ、ペアリング中であることを示します。

KR 이어버드를�착용한�다음, 이어버드�터치�영역을 �초�동안�동시에�길게�눌러서 
이어버드가�재설정되고�페어링�상태가�되었음을�알리는�신호음이�들릴�때까지 
기다리세요.

NL Draag de oordopjes, en houd dan het aanraakgebied van beide oordopjes 
tegelijkertijd � seconden ingedrukt, totdat u een prompttoon hoort. Dit 
geeft aan dat de oordopjes zijn gereset en zich in de koppelingsstatus 
bevinden.

RO Purtând căștile, apăsați și mențineți apăsate zonele tactile ale ambelor căști 
simultan timp de � secunde, până auziți un ton de confirmare care indică 
faptul că acestea au fost resetate și sunt în modul de asociere.

PT Coloque os fones de ouvido e pressione e segure a área sensível ao toque 
de ambos os fones simultaneamente por � segundos até ouvir um sinal 
sonoro, indicando que os fones foram reiniciados e estão no modo de 
emparelhamento.

PL Załóż słuchawki douszne, a następnie naciśnij jednocześnie obszary 
dotykowe obu słuchawek dousznych i przytrzymaj go przez � sekund, aż 
usłyszysz dźwięk monitu, co oznacza, że słuchawki douszne zostały 
zresetowane i działają w trybie parowania.
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RU Чтобы перевести наушники в режим сопряжения, наденьте их, 
зажмите сенсорные зоны на обоих наушниках одновременно в 
течение � секунд, пока не услышите звуковой сигнал.

SE Sätt på dig öronsnäckorna och tryck sedan och håll ner pekområdet på 
båda öronsnäckorna samtidigt i � sekunder tills du hör en snabb ton som 
indikerar att öronsnäckorna har återställts och är i parkopplingsläge.

TR Kulaklıkları takın, ardından kulaklıkların sıfırlandığını ve eşleşme durumunda 
olduğunu belirten uyarı sesini duyana kadar her iki kulaklıktaki dokunmatik alana 
aynı anda 8 saniye basılı tutun.

UA Надіньте навушники, потім одночасно натисніть і утримуйте сенсорні 
області обох навушників протягом � секунд, доки не пролунає сигнал, 
що свідчить про скидання налаштувань і перехід у режим сполучення.

VI Đeo tai nghe, sau đó nhấn và giữ vùng cảm ứng của cả hai tai nghe cùng lúc 
trong � giây cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy âm báo nhắc, cho biết tai nghe đã 
được đặt lại và đang ở trạng thái ghép nối.

繁中 戴上耳機，同時長按左右耳的觸控區域 � 秒，直到您聽到提示音，此表示耳機已
重設並處於配對狀態。

AR ،ارتدِ سماعتي الأذن، ثم اضغط مطولاً على منطقة اللمس في كلتا السماعتین في الوقت نفسھ لمدة 8 ثوانٍ حتى تسمع نغمة تنبیھ
ما یشیر إلى أنھ تمت إعادة ضبط سماعتي الأذن وھما الآن في حالةالاقتران.

��



�. SUPPORT

EN For FAQs, detailed manuals, and more information, please visit:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

CZ Nejčastější dotazy, podrobné příručky a další informace najdete na adrese:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

DE Für FAQs, detaillierte Handbücher und weitere Info besuchen Sie bitte:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

ES Para consultar preguntas frecuentes, manuales detallados y más 
información, visite:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

FR Pour les FAQ, manuels détaillés et plus d'informations, veuillez visiter : 
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

HU GYIK, részletes kézikönyvek és további információkért látogasson el a 
következő weboldalra:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

ID Untuk Pertanyaan Umum, manual mendetail, dan informasi selengkapnya, 
silakan kunjungi:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center
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IT Per le DOMANDE FREQUENTI, manuali dettagliati e maggiori informazioni, 
visita:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

JP よくある質問、詳細説明、その他の情報については、以下をご覧ください。
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

KR FAQ, 자세한�설명서�및�추가�정보는 https://www.baseus.com/pages/sup-
port-center에서�확인하세요.

NL Voor veelgestelde vragen, gedetailleerde handleidingen en meer 
informatie, bezoek:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center:

RO Pentru întrebări frecvente, manuale detaliate și alte informații, vizitați:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

PT Para FAQs, manuais detalhados e mais informações, por favor, visite:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

PL Aby uzyskać odpowiedzi na najczęściej zadawane pytania, szczegółowe 
instrukcje obsługi i więcej informacji, proszę odwiedzić stronę: 
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

RU Для получения ответов на часто задаваемые вопросы, подробных 
руководств и дополнительной информации, посетите веб-сайт:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

SE För vanliga frågor, detaljerade manualer och mer information, besök:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

TR SSS, ayrıntılı kılavuzlar ve daha fazla bilgi için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

UA Часті запитання, докладні керівництва та додаткову інформацію 
можна знайти на сайті:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center
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VI Để biết thêm Câu hỏi thường gặp, hướng dẫn chi tiết và thông tin bổ sung, 
vui lòng truy cập:
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

繁中 常見問題、詳細使用說明和更多資訊請造訪：
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

AR:للأسئلة الشائعة والأدلة التفصیلیة والمزید من المعلومات، یرجى زیارة
https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

��. SPECIFICATIONS

CZ: Název 
DE: Name
ES: Nombre
FR: Nom
HU: Név
ID: Nama
IT: Nome
JP: 名称
KR: 제품명
NL: Naam
PL: Nazwa
PT: Nome
RO: Denumire
RU: Название
SE: Namn 
TR: Adı
UA: Назва

VI: Tên
繁中: 名稱

AR: الاسم 

Bezdrátová sluchátka Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-Ear True Wireless
Baseus Bass EP�� NC echte kabellose In-Ohr-Ohrhörer
Auriculares True Wireless intraurales Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Oreillettes intra-auriculaires Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-Ear True vezeték nélküli fülhallgató
Earbud True Wireless In-Ear Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Baseus Bass EP�� NC Auricolari In-Ear True Wireless
Baseus Bass EP�� NCインイヤー完全ワイヤレスイヤーバッド
Baseus Bass EP�� NC 인이어�트루�와이어리스�이어버드
Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-oor echte draadloze oordopjes
Słuchawki douszne True Wireless Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Fones de ouvido sem fio In-Ear Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Căști intraauriculare Baseus Bass EP�� NC True Wireless
Беспроводные наушники-вкладыши Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-Ear True Wireless Öronsnäckor
Baseus Bass EP�� NC Kulak İçi Tasarımlı True Kablosuz Kulaklık
Повністю бездротові внутрішньоканальні навушники 
Baseus Bass EP�� NC
Tai nghe Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-Ear True Wireless
倍思 Bass EP�� NC 入耳式真無線耳機

سماعات أذن Baseus Bass EP10 NC لاسلكیة تمامًا داخل الأذن

Name Baseus Bass EP�� NC In-Ear True 
Wireless Earbuds
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CZ: Č. modelu | DE: Modellnr. |ES: N.º de modelo | 
FR: N° de modèle | HU: Modellszám | ID: Model No. |
IT: N. modello | JP: 型番 | KR: 모델�번호 |NL: Modelnr. | 
PL: Numer modelu | PT: Modelo Nº | 
RO: Numărul modelului | RU: Модель № | 
SE: Modellnr | TR: Model Numarası | UA: Модель № |
VI: Số mẫu | 繁中: 型號 |

Model No.

A�����

AR:رقم الطراز

CZ: Vstup | DE: Eingang |ES: Entrada | FR: 
Alimentation | HU: Bemenet | ID: Input | IT: Ingresso 
| JP: 入力 | KR: 입력 | NL: Ingang | PL: Napięcie 
wejściowe |PT: Entrada | RO: Intrare | RU: Вход | SE: 
Ingång | TR: Giriş | UA: Вхід | VI: Thông số đầu vào
繁中: 輸入 | 

�V⎓�A

AR:الدخل

Input

≈ �.� hours

AR: وقت الشحن الكامل

CZ: Doba do plného nabití | DE: Vollständige Aufladezeit | 
ES: Tiempo de carga total | FR: Temps de charge totale | 
HU: Teljes töltési idő | ID: Waktu Hingga Daya Terisi Penuh |
IT: Tempo di ricarica completa | 
JP: フル充電時間 | KR: 완전�충전�시간 | NL: Volledige 
oplaadtijd | PL: Czas do pełnego naładowania | PT: Tempo 
de carregamento total | RO: Durata pentru încărcare 
completă | RU: Время полной зарядки | SE: Full 
laddningstid | TR: Tam Şarj Süresi | UA: Час повного 
заряджання | VI: Thời gian sạc đầy | 繁中: 充滿電時間 | 

Full Charge Time
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CZ: Frekvenční pásmo | DE: Frequenzband | ES: Banda de 
frecuencia | FR: Bande de fréquence | HU: Frekvenciasáv
ID: Pita Frekuensi | IT: Banda di frequenza | JP: 周波数帯域 |
KR: 주파수�대역 | NL: Frequentieband | PL: Zakres pasma |
PT: Faixa de frequência | RO: Bandă de frecvență
RU: Диапазон частот | SE: Frekvensband | TR: Frekans 
Aralığı | UA: Діапазон частот | VI: Băng tần | 繁中: 頻帶

���� MHz ‒ ���� MHz

��Hz ‒ ��kHz

AR:نطاق التردد

AR:نطاق استجابة التردد 

CZ: Rozsah frekvenční odezvy | DE: Frequenzgang-Bereic |
ES: Intervalo de respuesta en frecuencia | FR: Plage de 
réponse en fréquence | HU: Frekvenciaválasz-tartomány | 
ID: Rentang Respons Frekuensi | IT: Gamma di risposta di 
frequenza | JP: 周波数応答範囲 | KR: 주파수�응답�범위
NL: Frequentiereactiebereik | PL: Zakres pasma przenoszenia | 
PT: Faixa de resposta de frequência | RO: Interval de frecvență | 
RU: Диапазон воспроизводимых частот | SE: 
Frekvenssvarsområde
TR: Frekans Yanıt Aralığı | UA: Діапазон частотної 
характеристики | 
VI: Dải đáp ứng tần số | 繁中: 頻率響應範圍 |

Frequency Response Range

Frequency Band

CZ: Nabíjecí port | DE: Ladeanschluss | ES: Puerto de carga | 
FR: Port de charge | HU: Töltőport | ID: Port Pengisian Daya | 
IT: Porta di ricarica | JP: 充電ポート | KR: 충전�포트 | NL: 
Oplaadpoort | PL: Złącze ładowania | PT: Porta de 
carregamento | RO: Port de încărcare | RU: Разъем для 
зарядки | SE: Laddningsport | TR: Şarj Yuvası | UA: Зарядне 
гніздо | VI: Cổng sạc | 繁中: 充電埠

Charging Port

USB-C

AR:منفذ الشحن
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CZ: Maximální výkon Bluetooth | DE: Bluetooth Maximale 
Ausgangsleistung | ES: Potencia máxima de salida de 
Bluetooth | FR: Puissance de sortie maximale Bluetooth | 
HU: Bluetooth maximális kimeneti teljesítmény | ID: Daya 
Output Maksimum Bluetooth | IT: Potenza di uscita 
massima del Bluetooth | JP: Bluetooth最大出力電力 | 
KR: 블루투스�최대�출력�전력 | NL: Maximaal 
uitgangsvermogen van Bluetooth | PL: Maksymalna moc 
wyjściowa Bluetooth | PT: Potência máxima de saída 
Bluetooth | RO: Putere de ieșire maximă Bluetooth | 
RU: Максимальная выходная мощность Bluetooth |
SE: Bluetooth maximal uteffekt |TR: Bluetooth Maksimum 
Çıkış Gücü | UA: Максимальна вихідна потужність 
Bluetooth | VI: Công suất đầu ra tối đa Bluetooth | 
繁中: 藍牙最大輸出功率 |

 �.��dBm

Bluetooth الحد الأقصى لطاقة خرج:AR

Bluetooth Maximum Output Power

Contents
CZ: Obsah | DE: Inhalt | ES: Contenido | FR: Contenu | HU: Tartalom | ID: Isi | IT: 
Contenuto | JP: 梱包物 | KR: 패키지�내용물 | NL: Inhoud |PL: Zawartość | PT: Conteúdo | 
RO: Conținut | RU: Содержание | SE: Innehåll | TR: İçerik | UA: Зміст | VI: Nội dung |  
繁中: 包裝明細 | المحتوى:AR

Charging Case x � Earbud x � Ear Tip ×�

Quick Start Guide x � Safety Instructions x �
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DE Die vom Ladegerät bereitgestellte Leistung muss zwischen dem Minimum, �.� 
Watt, die das Radio erfordert, und dem Maximum, � Watt, liegen, um die 
maximale Ladegeschwindigkeit zu erreichen.

ES La potencia suministrada por el cargador debe ser, como mínimo, de los �.� 
vatios requeridos por el equipo de radio y, como máximo, de � vatios para 
alcanzar la velocidad de carga máxima.

FR La puissance délivrée par le chargeur doit être comprise entre un minimum de 
�.� watts, requis par l'équipement radio, et un maximum de � watts afin 
d'atteindre la vitesse de charge maximale.

ID Daya yang dihasilkan oleh pengisi daya wajib antara minimum �.� Watt yang 
dibutuhkan oleh peralatan radio, dan maksimum � Watt untuk memperoleh 
kecepatan pengisian daya maksimum.

IT La potenza erogata dal caricabatterie deve essere compresa tra i �.� Watt 
minimi richiesti dalla strumentazione radio e i � Watt massimi per ottenere la 
velocità di ricarica massima.

JP 最大充電速度にするには、充電器からの供給電力は無線機器に必要な最低�.�ワッ
トから最高�ワットの間でなくてはなりません。

The power delivered by the charger must be between minimum �.� Watts 
required by the radio equipment, and maximum � Watts in order to achieve 
the maximum charging speed.

EN

KR 충전기에서�공급되는�전력은�무선�장비에�필요한�최소 �.� 와트에서�최대 � 와트 
사이여야�최대�충전�속도를�얻을�수�있습니다.

NL
Het vermogen dat door de oplader wordt geleverd, moet liggen tussen een 
minimum van �.� Watt als benodigd door de radioapparatuur en een 
maximum van � Watt om de maximale oplaadsnelheid te bereiken.

PL Moc dostarczana przez ładowarkę musi wynosić od minimalnie �.� watów 
(wymaganej przez urządzenia radiowe) do maksymalnie � watów 
(umożliwiającej osiągnięcie maksymalnej szybkości ładowania).

PT A potência fornecida pelo carregador deve estar entre o mínimo de �.� Watts 
exigido pelo equipamento de rádio e o máximo de � Watts para atingir a 
velocidade máxima de carregamento.

RU Для достижения максимальной скорости зарядки, а также согласно 
требованиям к радиооборудованию, мощность зарядного устройства 
должна составлять от �.� Вт до � Вт.
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TR Şarj cihazının sağladığı güç, maksimum şarj hızını elde etmek için radyo 
ekipmanının gerektirdiği minimum �.� Watt ile maksimum � Watt arasında 
olmalıdır.

UA Для досягнення максимальної швидкості заряджання потужність 
зарядного пристрою повинна бути не менше �.� Вт (мінімальна 
потужність, необхідна для радіообладнання) і не більше � Вт.

VI Công suất do bộ sạc cung cấp phải nằm trong khoảng từ mức tối thiểu bắt 
buộc dành cho thiết bị vô tuyến là �.� Watt đến mức tối đa để đạt được tốc độ 
sạc tối đa là � Watt.

繁中 充電器提供的功率必須介於無線電設備所需的最小 �.� 瓦與最大 � 瓦之間，以便達
到最大充電速度。

Aby bylo dosaženo maximální rychlosti nabíjení, výkon dodávaný nabíječkou musí být v 
rozmezí minimálně �,� W požadovaného rádiovým zařízením a maximálně � W.

CZ

Effekten som laddaren levererar måste ligga mellan minst �,� Watt som 
radioutrustningen kräver och högst � Watt för att uppnå högsta laddningshastighet.

SE

A töltő által leadott teljesítménynek a rádióberendezés által megkövetelt minimum �,� 
watt és maximum � watt között kell lennie a maximális töltési sebesség eléréséhez.

HU

Puterea furnizată de încărcător trebuie să fie între �,� W necesari echipamentului radio și 
� W pentru a atinge viteza maximă de încărcare.

RO

Untuk memperoleh kecepatan pengisian daya maksimum, pengisi daya untuk peralatan 
radio wajib menghasilkan daya minimum �,� Watt dan maksimum � Watt.

ID
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The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Shenzhen Baseus Technology Co., Ltd. is under 
license.Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type can defeat its safeguard (e.g., for certain 
lithium battery types).
Disposing of a battery in a fire or a hot oven or physically crushing or cutting it can lead to 
explosions.
Leaving a battery in an environment with extremely high temperatures can cause explosions 
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
Using a battery in an environment with extremely low air pressure may result in explosions or 
flammable liquid or gas leakage.
There is a risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced with an incorrect type.
Avoid using the battery in extremely high or low temperatures and low air pressure at high 
altitudes during use, storage, or transportation.

High or low extreme temperatures that a battery can be subjected to during use, storage or 
transportation:
·During use: maximum 40℃(104℉)
·Storage: -20℃- 45℃(-4℉- 113℉)
·Transportation: 5℃-35℃(41℉-95℉)

FCC ID: 2A482-A00107

Complies with
IMDA Standards
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https://www.baseus.com/pages/support-center

For FAQs and more information, please visit

Instagram
@baseus_global

Facebook
@Baseus.fans

YouTube
@Baseusofficial

TikTok
@baseus.us

X (Twitter)
@Baseus_Global

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Baseus Technology Co., Ltd.
Add: 2nd Floor, Building B, Baseus Intelligence Park, No.2008, Xuegang Rd, 
Gangtou Community, Bantian Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen
Website: www.baseus.com(Global) 

If you need help, please contact us.

(Global) +1 800 220 8056 (Global) care@baseus.com


